3738 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON NUCLEAR SCIENCE, VOL. 72, NO. 12, DECEMBER 2025
Characterization of Random Telegraph Signal in
Neutron-Irradiated 150-nm CMOS SPADs
F. Shojaei , P. Brogi , G.-F. Dalla Betta , Senior Member, IEEE, V. Goiffon , Senior Member, IEEE,
P. S. Marrocchesi, J. Minga , L. Pancheri , Senior Member, IEEE, G. Torilla, L. Ratti , Senior Member, IEEE,
and C. Vacchi
Abstract—This article investigates the neutron irradiation
effects on the random telegraph signal (RTS) observed in the dark

10.1109/LED.2010.2047234.
[5] H. Xu, L. Pancheri, G.-F.-D. Betta, and D. Stoppa, “Design and
characterization of a p+/n-well SPAD array in 150nm CMOS process,”
Opt. Exp., vol. 25, no. 11, pp. 12765–12778, May 2017, doi: 10.1364/
oe.25.012765.
[6] L. Ratti et al., “Cross-talk and RTS noise characterization of 1-and 2-tier
CMOS SPADs in a 150 nm process,” in Proc. IEEE Nucl. Sci. Symp.
Med. Imag. Conf., Piscataway, NJ, USA, Apr. 2021, pp. 225–228, doi:
10.1109/NSS/MIC44867.2021.9875825.
[7] G. Torilla et al., “DCR and crosstalk characterization of a bi-layered 24
× 72 CMOS SPAD array for charged particle detection,” Nucl. Instrum.
Methods Phys. Res. A, Accel. Spectrom. Detect. Assoc. Equip., vol. 1046,
Jan. 2023, Art. no. 167693, doi: 10.1016/j.nima.2022.167693.
[8] F. Di Capua et al., “Random telegraph signal in proton irradiated
single-photon avalanche diodes,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 65, no. 8,
pp. 1654–1660, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2018.2814823.
[9] M. Campajola, F. Di Capua, D. Fiore, C. Nappi, E. Sarnelli, and
L. Gasperini, “Radiation effects on single-photon avalanche diodes
manufactured in deep submicron CMOS technology,” J. Phys., Conf.
Ser., vol. 1226, no. 1, May 2019, Art. no. 012007, doi: 10.1088/1742-
6596/1226/1/012007.
Authorized licensed use limited to: Gian-Franco Dalla Betta. Downloaded on December 20,2025 at 10:15:21 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.
3748 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON NUCLEAR SCIENCE, VOL. 72, NO. 12, DECEMBER 2025
[10] F. D. Capua, M. Campajola, D. Fiore, L. Gasparini, E. Sarnelli, and
A. Aloisio, “Investigation of random telegraph signal in two junction
layouts of proton irradiated CMOS SPADs,” Sci. Rep., vol. 11, no. 1,
Apr. 2021, Art. no. 8580, doi: 10.1038/s41598-021-87962-w.
[11] A. Jouni et al., “Effects of X-ray and γ-Ray irradiations on 2-D-Planar
and 3-D-stacked CMOS SPADs,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 71, no. 8,
pp. 1753–1765, Aug. 2024, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2024.3406511.
[12] A. Jay et al., “Simulation of single-particle displacement damage in
silicon—Part III: First principle characterization of defect properties,”
IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 65, no. 2, pp. 724–731, Feb. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TNS.2018.2790843.

diodes,” Ph.D. Dissertation, Dept. of Engineering for the Environment
and the Territory and Chemical Engineering, Calabria Univ., Arcavacata,
Italy, 2019, doi: 10.13126/unical.it/dottorati/1788.
[16] V. Goiffon, G. R. Hopkinson, P. Magnan, F. Bernard, G. Rolland,
and O. Saint-Pe, “Multilevel RTS in proton irradiated CMOS image
sensors manufactured in a deep submicron technology,” IEEE Trans.
Nucl. Sci., vol. 56, no. 4, pp. 2132–2141, Aug. 2009, doi: 10.1109/
TNS.2009.2014759.
[17] D. J. Oh, S. K. Kwon, H. S. Song, S. Y. Kim, G. W. Lee, and
H. D. Lee, “Methodology for extracting trap depth using statistical
RTS noise data of capture and emission time constant,” J. Semicond.
Technol. Sci., vol. 17, no. 2, pp. 252–259, Apr. 2017, doi: 10.5573/
JSTS.2017.17.2.252.
[18] F. Shojaei et al., “Bulk damage effects in neutron irradiated single- and
dual-layer 150-nm CMOS SPADs,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 72,
no. 3, pp. 908–918, Mar. 2025, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2025.3530240.
[19] F. Pino et al., “Characterization of a fast neutron irradiation facility
using a stilbene scintillation detector,” Nucl. Technol., vol. 210, no. 10,
pp. 1975–1984, Mar. 2024, doi: 10.1080/00295450.2024.2304993.
[20] L. Ratti et al., “Layered CMOS SPADs for low noise detection of
charged particles,” Frontiers Phys., vol. 8, Jan. 2021, Art. no. 607319,
doi: 10.3389/fphy.2020.607319.
[21] L. Pancheri and D. Stoppa, “Low-noise single photon avalanche diodes
in 0.15 µm CMOS technology,” in Proc. Eur. Solid-State Device Res.
Conf. (ESSDERC), Helsinki, Finland, Sep. 2011, pp. 179–182, doi:
10.1109/ESSDERC.2011.6044205.
[22] R. Zheng et al., “A real-time auto-detection method for random telegraph
signal (RTS) noise detection in CMOS active pixel sensors,” J. Instrum.,
vol. 10, no. 7, Jul. 2015, Art. no. C07013, doi: 10.1088/1748-0221/10/
07/c07013.
[23] J. Martin-Martinez, J. Diaz, R. Rodriguez, M. Nafria, and X. Aymerich,
“New weighted time lag method for the analysis of random telegraph
signals,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 35, no. 4, pp. 479–481, Apr.
2014, doi: 10.1109/LED.2014.2304673.
[24] E. Simoen, W. Fang, M. Aoulaiche, J. Luo, C. Zhao, and C. Claeys,
“Random telegraph noise: The key to single defect studies in nano-
devices,” Thin Solid Films, vol. 613, pp. 2–5, Aug. 2016, doi: 10.1016/
j.tsf.2015.08.037.
[25] C. Virmontois et al., “Total ionizing dose versus displacement damage
dose induced dark current random telegraph signals in CMOS image
sensors,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 58, no. 6, pp. 3085–3094, Dec.
2011, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2011.2171005.
[26] C. Durnez, V. Goiffon, C. Virmontois, J.-M. Belloir, P. Magnan, and
L. Rubaldo, “In-depth analysis on radiation induced multi-level dark
current random telegraph signal in silicon solid state image sensors,”
IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 64, no. 1, pp. 19–26, Jan. 2017, doi: